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Directors’ Report

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Arif Habib Bank Limited (the Bank), I am pleased to present the un-audited 
financial statements of the Bank for the half year ended June 30, 2010.

Financial Highlights

Financial Highlights of the Bank for the period under review are as follows:

 June 30, December 31,  

  2010 2009

 Unaudited Audited

                                                (Rupees in ‘000)

Pre-tax (Loss) for the period   (448,574) (2,285,586)

Equity  3,873,923 4,065,941

Paid-up-capital  5,000,000 5,000,000

Deposits  32,678,917 31,307,488

Advances (Net of provisions)  20,774,375 18,503,815

Investments  13,280,740 12,446,033

Basic and Diluted (Loss) per share  (0.38) (4.13)

During the period under review, the total assets of the Bank grew by 8.4% to Rs. 41.4 billion with advances ( net of 
provisions ) showing a growth of 12.3% to  Rs. 20.8 billion. Despite significant repayment of high cost money to the 
institutional depositors, with some roll-overs at lower rates, the Bank was able to maintain and grow its deposits base 
by 4.4% to Rs. 32.7 billion as at June 30, 2010. Now, the focus is on to mobilize deposits in the Current and Saving 
Accounts ( CASA ). In the process, the Bank was also able to reduce the cost of deposits from 9.9% in December 2009 
to 9.5% for the half year ended June 30, 2010.

As a matter of policy the Bank continued to maintain a high level of liquidity, with total investments of Rs 13.3billion, of 
which SLR eligible investments were Rs. 8.9 billion against an SLR requirement of only Rs. 4.2 billion, as at June 30, 
2010, i.e. a surplus liquidity of Rs. 5.0 billion.

During the half year, the Bank incurred a pre-tax loss of Rs. 448.6 million because of additional Provisions of Rs. 434.9 
million made against the NPLs, which were primarily due to the downgrading of existing NPLs and the addition of a 
few more accounts as at June 30, 2010. The Bank is making intensive efforts to recover the NPLs. There has been 
some success, and the current NPLs stand at Rs. 4,580.6 million as opposed to Rs. 5,016.8 million as at December 
31, 2009, despite some additions during the period. Administrative expenses increased by 19.3% to Rs. 596.5million 
as compared to the comparative half year of last year. This was mainly due to an increase in the branch network from 
34 branches last year to 40 branches at the present time.

Economic Overview

The increase in total deposits of the banking system has facilitated the market liquidity conditions and helped in 
meeting the credit requirements of the economy that has also improved the balance of payment position during FY10. 
Even with challenges, the country has shown resilience with real GDP growth estimated at 4.1%, up from 1.2% in the 
previous year, driven primarily by industrial revival, which grew by 4.9%.

Exports grew by 3% to $ 19 billion. With a slight decrease of 2% in imports, the trade deficit declined by 10% over FY 
09. Moreover, the country was successful in achieving the highest ever level of remittances of $ 8.9 billion in FY10. 
Following the remittances, current account deficit reduced by 62% over last year. Foreign Exchange Reserves of the 
country have also touched a new high, by crossing $ 16 billion. The average CPI inflation of 11.7% during FY10 has 
been 270 bps higher than the target and is projected to remain between 11% to 12% in FY11. In order to alleviate 
risks to macroeconomic stability, the State Bank of Pakistan increased their discount rate by 50 bps to 13% effective 
August 02, 2010.

Recently country has come face to face with the worst flood disaster to have ever affected this region. More than 
1,500 people have been killed while over 15 million have been affected. No signs have yet appeared of this flooding 
to subside, which has placed a massive burden on government resources with billions of rupees already spent. The 
country’s agricultural and food crops have been affected adversely. There will be inflationary impact on prices. 

In view of the above, the Government will raise funds for immediate rehabilitation of flood affected people and 
redevelopment of infrastructure damaged during the flood. Foreign aid has poured into the country since the onslaught 
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1. STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS
  
1.1 Arif Habib Bank Limited (the Bank) was incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited company on December 

09, 2005 under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. Its registered office is situated at 2/1 R.Y. 16, Old Queens 
Road, Karachi in the Province of Sindh. It is  listed on all the Stock Exchanges of Pakistan.

1.2 The Bank is  principally engaged in the business of banking, through its 40 branches (December 31, 2009: 40 
branches), as defined in the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962. The medium to long term rating of the Bank 
rated by JCR-VIS, credit rating company, is ‘A’ with a positive outlook. Short term rating of the Bank is ‘A-2’. 

1.3 At March 31, 2010, 297,034,854 shares (59.41% of issued shares of the Bank) were transferred by Arif 
Habib Securities Limited to  Suroor Investments Limited (SIL), a company incorporated in Mauritius, and 
consequently SIL has become the parent company of the Bank. 

1.4 In accordance with BSD Circular No. 7 dated April 15, 2009, the minimum paid up capital requirement (free of 
losses) of the Bank at December 31, 2009 was Rs. 6 billion. The paid up capital (free of losses) of the Bank as 
at June 30, 2010 is Rs. 3.881 billion. The management through its letter No. AHBL/FIN/327/2010 dated March 
27, 2010 has approached the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP)  to grant extension of the said minimum capital 
requirement till June 30, 2010 on the basis of its planned merger with Mybank Limited and Atlas Bank Limited. 
The Board has also decided to inject further capital of Rs. 2.5 billion into equity of the merged bank. Due to delay 
in merger process, the management has applied for further extension in meeting minimum capital requirement 
till October 31, 2010 through its letter No. AHBL/FIN/410/2010 dated July 22, 2010. SBP’s reply in this regard is 
awaited. However SBP has extended the date of proposed merger till October 31, 2010.

1.5 As part of change in ownership, effective from August 18, 2010 the name of the bank has been changed to 
“Summit Bank Limited” .

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
  
2.1 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting, the requirements of the Companies 
Ordinance, 1984, the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and the directives issued by the Securities and 
Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) and the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP). In case requirements 
differ, the requirements of the Companies Ordinance, 1984, the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962 and 
the requirements of the said directives shall prevail. 

2.2 The SBP vide BSD Circular letter No. 10 dated August 26, 2002 has deferred the applicability of International 
Accounting Standard 39, “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” (IAS 39) and International 
Accounting Standard 40, “Investment Property” (IAS 40) for banking companies till further instructions. Further, 
according to the notification of SECP dated April 28, 2008, the IFRS - 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” 
has not been made applicable for banks. Accordingly, the requirements of these standards have not been 
considered in the preparation of these condensed interim  financial statements, however, investments have 
been classified and valued in accordance with the requirements prescribed by SBP through various circulars 
from time to time.

2.3 These condensed interim financial statements are unaudited, however these are subjected to limited scope 
review by the auditors and are being submitted to the shareholders in accordance with Section 245 of the 
Companies Ordinance, 1984.

3. BASIS FOR PREPARATION
  
3.1 The disclosures included in these condensed interim financial statements are limited based on the format 

prescribed by the State Bank of Pakistan vide BSD Circular letter No. 7 dated March 12, 2004 and International 
Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” (IAS 34). They do not include all of the information required 
for full annual financial statements, and accordingly these condensed interim financial statements should be read 
in conjunction with the financial statements of the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2009.

  
3.2 During the period, following new / revised standards, amendments and interpretations to accounting 

standards became effective:
  

-   IAS 27 - Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Amendments)
  -  IFRS 2 - Share Based Payments Amendments relating to Group Cash -Settled Share-based Payment 

    Transactions
-   IFRS 3 - Business Combinations (Revised)
-   IFRIC 17 - Distributions to Non-cash Assets to Owners

  

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)  
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 
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  Adoption of the above standards, amendments and interpretations did not affect the accounting policies of 
the Bank as disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2009.

  
4. BASIS OF MEASUREMENT 
  

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, 
except that certain investments and commitments in respect of forward exchange contracts have been 
carried at revalued amount and staff retirement benefits (Gratuity) stated at present value. All amounts are in 
Pakistan Rupees which is the functional and presentation currency of the Bank. 

5. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
  
5.1 The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in the preparation of these condensed interim 

financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual financial statements of 
the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2009. 

5.2 The financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the financial 
statements of the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2009.

6. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS
  

The basis for significant accounting estimates and judgments adopted in the preparation of these condensed 
interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual financial statements 
of the Bank for the year ended December 31, 2009.

  Note   Held by    Given as    Total 
   bank collateral
7. INVESTMENTS                             < - - - - - - - Rupees in ‘000’ - - - - - - - > 
     

As at June 30, 2010 - (Unaudited) 7.1  11,169,319   2,111,421   13,280,740 
     

As at December 31, 2009 - (Audited) 7.1  11,916,946   529,087   12,446,033

    Unaudited June 30, 2010                     Audited December 31, 2009

Note  Held by   Given as Total  Held by   Given as Total
    bank  collateral   bank  collateral 
                < - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees ‘000’ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - >   
7.1 Investments by types:       
        

Held for trading       
 Listed ordinary shares   189,638   -     189,638   108,298   -     108,298 

        
Available - for - sale securities       
 Market Treasury Bills   7,441,343   2,109,910   9,551,253   8,210,515   487,831   8,698,346 
 Pakistan Investment Bonds   597,763   -     597,763   451,748   -     451,748 
 Listed ordinary shares 7.2  856,502   -     856,502   700,120   -     700,120 
 Mutual funds units - open ended   65,543   -     65,543   115,000   -     115,000 
 Mutual funds certificates- close ended   51,323   -     51,323   53,244   -     53,244 
Term Finance Certificates- listed   321,998   -     321,998   300,084   44,973   345,057 
Term Finance Certificates- unlisted   1,249,600   -     1,249,600   1,499,700   -     1,499,700 
 Sukuk bonds   847,397   -     847,397   605,304   -     605,304

    11,431,469   2,109,910   13,541,379   11,935,715   532,804   12,468,519 
 Investment in Associate 7.2  -     -     -     112,773   -     112,773 

        
Investments at cost   11,621,107   2,109,910   13,731,017   12,156,786   532,804   12,689,590 
Less: Provision for diminution in       
  value of investments   (275,929)  -     (275,929)  (221,379)  -     (221,379)

        
Investments - net of provisions   11,345,178   2,109,910   13,455,088   11,935,407   532,804   12,468,211 

        
 Unrealized loss on - held for trading securities   (22,376)  -     (22,376)  (4,423)  -     (4,423)
 (Deficit) / surplus on revaluation - available for sale  (153,483)  1,511   (151,972)  (14,038)  (3,717)  (17,755)

Total investments at market value   11,169,319   2,111,421   13,280,740   11,916,946   529,087   12,446,033  

        

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)  
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 
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7.2    This represents ordinary shares of Thatta Cement Limited costing Rs 112.773 million which were classified 
as investments in associate upto December 31, 2009  in accordance with International Accounting Standard 
- 28, Investment in Associate (IAS-28) and were carried at cost as per the SBP directives. However, due to 
changes in ownership of the Bank during the period as described in note 1.3, it has been re-classified to 
available-for-sale investment. Impairment loss of Rs. 15.273 million on reclassification has been taken to 
profit and loss account.     

  
June 30, December 31,

 2010 2009
 (Unaudited) (Audited)

Rupees in ‘000’
8. ADVANCES    
    

Loans, cash credits, running finance, etc.   
In Pakistan   22,664,422   20,719,557 
Outside Pakistan   -     -

   
    22,664,422   20,719,557 
    

Net Investment in finance lease   
In Pakistan   300,653   142,388 
Outside Pakistan   -     -   

    300,653   142,388 
Bills discounted and purchased   
  (excluding Treasury Bills)   
Payable in Pakistan   600,061   97,064 
Payable outside Pakistan   212,471   113,049

    812,532   210,113

Advances- Gross   23,777,607   21,072,058 
    

Provision for non-performing advances - Specific   (3,003,018)  (2,568,243)
General provision against consumer financing   (214)  - 

  
Advances - net of provision   20,774,375   18,503,815 

8.1 Advances include Rs. 4,580.576 million (December 31, 2009: Rs 5,016.836 million) which have been placed 
under non-performing status as detailed below: - 

       
Category of Classification Domestic Overseas Total Provision Provision

    Advances required held 
                                                                     < - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees ‘000’ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - >
    Unaudited June 30, 2010    

Substandard  189,112   -     189,112   26,284   26,284 
Doubtful  924,711   -     924,711   350,780   350,780 
Loss  3,466,753   -     3,466,753   2,625,954   2,625,954

   4,580,576   -     4,580,576   3,003,018   3,003,018 
      
                   Audited December 31, 2009   
      

Substandard  383,045   -     383,045   25,913   25,913 
Doubtful  1,693,502   -     1,693,502   528,822   528,822 
Loss  2,940,289   -     2,940,289   2,013,508   2,013,508

   5,016,836   -     5,016,836   2,568,243   2,568,243 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)  
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 



15

June 30, June 30,
   2010 2009
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Rupees in ‘000’
9. OPERATING FIXED ASSETS - at cost   
    
9.1 Additions 
   

Leasehold improvements   23,868   59,725 
Electrical, office and computer equipment   44,397   70,983 
Furniture and fixtures   6,691   9,703 
Computer software   6,186   5,561 
Vehicles   2,811   5,139 
Leasehold land   -     25,000 
Building   -     5,000 
Others   -     185,856 

    
9.2 Deletions    
    

Electrical, office and computer equipment   259   66 
Vehicles   -     113  

    
June 30, December 31,

   2010 2009
 (Unaudited) (Audited)

Rupees in ‘000’
10. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS   
    
10.1 Direct Credit Substitutes
   

Including guarantees and standby letter of credit serving    
as financial guarantees for loans and advances:   
Government   -     -   
Banking companies and other financial institutions   -     -   
Others   -     -

   
    -     -   
    
10.2 Transaction-related contingent liabilities / commitments

guarantees issued favoring:   
    

Government   10,306,796   8,676,394 
Banking companies and other financial institutions   243,067   1,010,067 
Others   2,045,495   1,631,136

    12,595,358   11,317,597 
    
10.3 Trade-related contingent liabilities   
    

Letters of credit   3,159,696   2,024,123 
Acceptances   454,067   244,984

    3,613,763   2,269,107 
    
10.4 Other contingencies - Claims against bank   

  not acknowledge as debt   257,333   83,903 
    
10.5 Contingent assets   
    

          There were no contingent assets as at June 30, 2010    
          (December 31, 2009: Nil)   

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)  
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 
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June 30, December 31,
   2010 2009
 (Unaudited) (Audited)

Rupees in ‘000’
10.6 Commitments in respect of forward lending   
    

          Forward call lending   -     -   
          Forward repurchase agreement lending   540,203   1,533,560 
          Foreign documentary bills   722,727   -   
          Commitments to extend credit   13,537,063   13,304,338

    14,799,993   14,837,898 
    
10.7 Commitments in respect of forward exchange / future contracts   
    

          Purchase   1,288,657   688,650 
          Sale   689,704   42,195

    1,978,361   730,845 
    
10.8 Commitments for the acquisition of operating fixed assets   
    

          Civil works    27,517   67,266 
    
10.9 Other commitments   
    

          Commitments in respect of underwriting agreements   328,000   28,000 
          Commitments in respect of purchase of TFCs   -     100,000 
          Commitments in respect of purchase of rupee traveller cheques  3,230   -   

 June 30, December 31,
   2010 2009
 (Unaudited) (Audited)

Rupees in ‘000’
11. LOSS PER SHARE  - Basic and diluted   
    

Loss for the period - Rupees in thousand   (192,018)  (568,187)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares - in thousands   500,000   500,000 

Loss per share - basic and diluted - Rupee   (0.38)  (1.14)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)  
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 
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12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS     

Related parties comprise associated undertakings, majority shareholders, retirement benefit plans, directors 
and key management personnel of the bank. Contributions in respect of staff retirement benefits are made 
in accordance with actuarial valuation/terms of the contribution plan. Remuneration of the key management 
personnel are in accordance with the terms of their employment. Other transactions are at agreed terms.  

Details of transaction with the related parties, other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere in these 
financial statements, are as follows:

  Unaudited June 30, 2010    Audited December 31, 2009

   Key  Key 
  management Associates/ management Associates/
  personnel related party personnel related party
                                                                                < - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees ‘000’ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - >

Advances    
Balance at beginning of the period / year  98,817   1,347,039   103,694   930,458 
Sanctioned / granted during the period / year  5,279   2,415,104   3,885   1,785,615 
Payment received /adjusted during the    
period / year  (29,741)  (2,812,713)  (8,762)  (1,369,034)

Balance at end of the period / year  74,355   949,430   98,817   1,347,039 
     

  Unaudited June 30, 2010    Audited December 31, 2009

   Key  Key 
  management Associates/ management Associates/
  personnel related party personnel related party

                                                                             < - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees ‘000’ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - >
Deposits    
Balance at beginning of the period / year  7,601   442,313   3,934   1,489,978 
Deposits during the period / year  789,635   14,005,083   3,563,588   76,936,419 
Withdrawal during the period / year  (763,890)  (14,071,044)  (3,559,921)  (77,984,084)

Balance at end of the period / year  33,346   376,352   7,601   442,313 
     

Investments in Shares    
Thatta Cement Company Limited  -     -     -     112,773 

     
Others    
Investments in Mutual Funds  -     98,234   -     153,244 
Advance rent  -     -     -     6,125 
Purchase of assets  -     -     -     185,856 
Guarantees, letters of credits and acceptances  -     58,270   -     161,383 
Contribution paid to the provident fund  -     8,521   -     13,664 
Other Receivables  4,277   11   -     -   
Other payable  -     1,192   -     1,097 
Mark up payable  704   5,744   3,565   4,285 
Mark up receivable  -     20,036   -     65,435 

  Unaudited June 30, 2010    Unaudited June 30, 2009

   Key  Key 
  management Associates/ management Associates/
  personnel related party personnel related party
                                                                              < - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees ‘000’ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - >

Profit / expense for the half year    
Brokerage expenses paid - CFS  -     -     -     -   
Brokerage expenses paid - equity securities  -     -     -     1,157 
Rent expense  -     14,059   -     10,617 
Mark up earned  2,681   77,206   2,028   80,623 
Capital gain  -     3,077   -     9,712 
Dividend income  -     3,030   -     10,320 
Mark up expensed  2,243   24,208   1,059   65,868 
Mark up paid  1,539   18,464   1,030   69,815 
Contribution to provident fund  -     8,499   -     5,956 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)  
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 












